As shown on Statement F-2, the embedded cost of debt is 3.97% and embedded return on equity is 15.68%, which is the ROE as
of 12/31/2015.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Statement of Rate of Return Claimed

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-2

Line Per Books December 31, 2015 Capitalization Cost of Weighted
No. Description December 31, 2015 Adjustments as Adjusted Percentage Capital Cost

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
$ $ $ % % %

1 Overall Capitalization
2 Debt Capital 16,182,986 -   16,182,986 20.32% 3.97% 0.81%
3 Equity 63,470,829 -   63,470,829 79.68% 15.68% 12.49%
4 Total 79,653,815   -   79,653,815   100.00% 13.30%

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Capitalization and Cost of Capital

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-3

Principal Principal Amount of Effective
Line Date of Maturity Interest Amount of Issue Outstanding Issuance Percent Days Interest At Cost of Annualized Test Period Annualized Cost
No. Title Issue Date Rate Issue (Gross) at 12/31/2015 Expense of Gross Net Outstanding Maturity Total Costs Money Cost Adjustments as Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)
% $ $ $ % $ $ $ $ % $ $ $

1 Description
2
3 Senior Secured Note- Series D 12/21/10 8/21/17 3.82% 27,000,000 16,182,986 58,956 [1] 0.364% 16,124,030 963 [2] 1,653,658 1,712,614 3.97% 642,571 642,571
4 0
5 Total 27,000,000 16,182,986 58,956 0.364% 16,124,030 963 1,653,658 1,712,614 3.97% 642,571 -   642,571

[1] This is the unexpired issuance costs from January 1, 2015

[2] Days outstanding from January 1, 2015

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Cost of Long Term Debt

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-4

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company has no preferred stock equity.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Preferred Stock Equity

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement G

Line
No. Service Type (Rate Schedule)

Reservation
Revenue Delivery Revenue

Transportation
Revenue ACA Revenue

Reservation
Quantity (MDQ) Delivery Quantity

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Firm Transportation (FT) 24,785,398$   -$   24,785,398$   53,461$   2,469,280   38,186,128
2 Capacity Release (FT) 2,487,293$   -$   2,487,293$   4,204$   247,800   3,002,777
3 Interruprible Transportation (IT) -$   213,857$   213,857$   907$   -   648,053
4 Subtotal 27,272,691$   213,857$   27,486,548$   58,572$   2,717,080   41,836,958

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Revenues, Credits, and Billing Determinants

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Base Period Revenues
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-1

1 of 8

line
No. Shipper Affiliate

Rate
Schedule

Contract
Number

 Rservation
Quantity (MDQ)

 Delivery
Quantity

Reservation
Rate

Reservation
Revenue

Delivery
Rate Delivery Revenue

Transportation
Revenue ACA Rate

ACA
Revenue

Revenue
Credit

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

January 2015
Firm

1 Sierra Pacific Power Company N FT F001 105,750   1,738,143   10.0375$   1,061,466$   -$   -$   1,061,466$   0.0014$   2,433$   N
2 Avista Corporation N FT F007 200   2,010   10.0375$   2,008$   -$   -$   2,008$   0.0014$   3$   N

[…]

48 Adjustments - Labor -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
49 Total Administrative and General Expenses 273,655   258,187   205,454   274,642   390,778   321,654   342,142   250,710   279,477   291,979   380,906   265,618   3,535,203   2,282,931   5,818,134

50 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 603,975   653,594   (14,161)   346,081   502,379   411,709   429,211   260,318   442,733   654,489   871,419   1,201,148   6,362,895   1,782,552   8,145,447

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary

Total Expenses
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-1 Table

As
Line Acct Per Books Adj 1 Adj 2 Adj 3 Adj 4 Adj 5 Adj 6 Adjusted
No. Description No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
$

1 Natural Gas Production Expenses
2 Other Gas Supply Expenses
3 Other Gas Purchases 805 -   -
4 Exchange Gas 806 484,378   (484,378)   -
5 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit 808 3,204,287   (3,204,287)   -
6 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit 808 (3,188,286)   3,188,286   -
7 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel-Credit 810 (370,849)   370,849   -
8 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations-Credit 812 (127,920)   127,920   -
9 Other Gas Supply Expenses 813 127,920   (127,920)   -

10 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 129,530   (129,530)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

11 Transmission Expenses
12 Operation
13 Operation Supervision and Engineering 850 421,814   421,814
14 System Control and Load Dispatching 851 2,126   2,126
15 Communication System Expenses 852 100,922   100,922
16 Compressor Sta. Labor and Expenses 853 344,463   344,463
17 Gas for Compressor Station Fuel 854 370,849   (370,849) -   0
18 Other Fuel and Power/Compress. Sta. 855 -   -
19 Mains Expenses 856 154,457   154,457
20 Measuring and Reg. sta. Expenses 857 87,666   87,666
21 Trans. and Compress. of Gas by Others 858 -   -
22 Other Expenses 859 18,900   18,900
23 Rents 860 59,112   59,112
24 1,560,309   -   (370,849)   -   -   -   -   1,189,460
25 Maintenance
26 Maint. Supervision and Engineering 861 -   -
27 Maint. of Structures and Improvements 862 -   -
28 Maint. of Mains 863 1,137,193   1,137,193
29 Maint. of Compressor Station Equip. 864 660   660
30 Maint. of Mess. and Reg. Sta. Equip. 865 -   -
31 Maint. of Communication Equlpment 866 -   -
32 Maint. of Other Equipment 867 -   -
33 1,137,853   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,137,853

34 Total Transmission Expenses 2,698,161   -   (370,849)   -   -   -   -   2,327,313

35 Administrative and General Expenses
36 Uncollectible Accounts 904 -   -
37 Administrative and General Salaries 920 -   -
38 Office Supplies and Expenses 921 -   -
39 Administrative Exp. Transferred-Cr. 922 -   -
40 Outside Services Employed 923 3,331,016   -   139,342   -   3,470,358
41 Property Insurance 924 26,923   26,923
42 Injuries and Damages 925 54,854   400,000 454,854
43 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 -   -   -
44 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 56,411   -   (56,411) 1,800,000 1,800,000
45 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930 66,000   66,000
46 Rents 931 -   -
47 Ground Maintenance 932 -   -
48 Adjustments - Labor -
49 Total Administrative and General Expenses 3,535,203   -   -   139,342   (56,411)   1,800,000   400,000 5,818,134
50 Adjustments
51 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 6,362,895   (129,530)   (370,849)   139,342   (56,411)   1,800,000   400,000 8,145,447

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Summary of O&M and A&G Adjustments

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-1 ADJ

Adjustment No. 1 - 805-813 Other Gas Supply Expenses

Account
No Description Adjustment

806 Exchange Gas (484,378)
808.1 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit (3,204,287)
808.2 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit 3,188,286
810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel-Credit 370,849
812 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations-Credit 127,920
813 Other Gas Supply Expenses (127,920)

[…]

2 Gas used for Compressor Sta. Fuel-Cr 810 (33,363)   (14,707)   (13,582)   (3,308)   (2,691)   (10,334)   (6,191)   (7,314)   (2,864)   (1,148)   (7,668)   (39,481)   (142,651)   142,651   -
3 Gas used for Other Utility Operations-Cr 812 (34,334)   (65,811)   51,056   21   641   30,075   23,999   70,886   (44)   (21,926)   17,780   (120,544)   (48,201)   48,201   -
4 Total (67,697)   (80,518)   37,474   (3,287)   (2,050)   19,741   17,808   63,572   (2,908)   (23,074)   10,112   (160,025)   (190,852)   190,852   -

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Dths Applicable to Accounts 810, 811, and 812
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(a)
Page 1 of 2

Line Acct As
No. Description No. January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses
2 Exchange Gas 806 258,393   261,517   (343,578)   (97,383)   13,080   (27,015)   24,127   (161,206)   45,420   165,972   (81,133)   426,184   $484,378 ($484,378) $0
3 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit  808.1 355,573   351,393   350,178   180,802   295,761   255,726   130,042   230,878   268,601   157,267   195,147   432,919   $3,204,287 ($3,204,287) $0
4 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit  808.2 (350,233)   (364,520)   (323,322)   (218,224)   (290,830)   (254,973)   (213,742)   (168,209)   (256,654)   (177,711)   (143,685)   (426,184)   ($3,188,286) $3,188,286 $0
5 Other Gas Supply Expenses 813 90,429   185,323   (133,335)   (368)   (1,611)   (83,030)   (67,193)   (187,578)   106   46,907   (40,602)   318,873   $127,920 ($127,920) $0
6 Gas for Compressor Station Fuel 854 87,912   41,377   30,673   7,955   6,781   28,453   17,331   18,741   7,249   2,470   17,522   104,385   $370,849 ($370,849) $0
7 Total $442,073 $475,091 ($419,384) ($127,218) $23,181 ($80,840) ($109,434) ($267,375) $64,723 $194,904 ($52,752) $856,177 $999,147 ($999,147) $0

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary

Expenses Applicable to Accounts 806, 808.1, 808.2, 854,and 813
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(a)
Page 2 of 2

Line Acct As
No. Description No. January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses
2 Exchange Gas  /1 806 94,121   87,683   (110,321)   (44,139)   4,484   (11,482)   8,519   (61,438)   17,418   72,515   (38,353)   160,244   179,251   (179,251)   -

[…]

1/ These costs are not subject to review in the rate case since they are recovered in a rate surcharge.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Regulatory Commission Expenses (Account No. 928)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(h)

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company has no Duplicate Charges - Credits to report.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Duplicate Charges - Credit (Account No. 929)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(i)

Line Per As
No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $

1 Stock and Debt Administration Fees 930 66,000   -   66,000
2 Total Account No. 930 66,000   -   66,000

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Miscellaneous General Expenses ( Account No. 930)
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(j)

Line As
No. Description January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 TransCanada Pipeline LTD 66,639   66,444   49,726   73,552   86,496   77,754   69,372   61,187   55,374   61,937   103,461   81,194   853,135   (7)   853,128
2 TransCanada USA Services Inc 6,862   164   (45,737)   3,570   14,212   7,953   19,677   (14,942)   2,965   9,821   90,082   (26,347)   68,278   (52)   68,227
3 TransCanada USA Pipeline Services LLC 183,936   176,610   185,428   183,529   277,847   158,829   191,795   184,700   189,444   202,246   168,835   212,007   2,315,207   139,400   2,454,607
4 Total Cost Allocation Summary 257,437   243,218   189,417   260,652   378,555   244,535   280,844   230,944   247,784   274,003   362,378   266,854   3,236,621   139,342   3,375,962

Allocations are performed according to TransCanada's Operating Cost Allocation Policy.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company is billed on a monthly basis for allocated services provided by the following entities:
-   TransCanada Pipeline LTD
-   TransCanada USA Services Inc.
-   TransCanada USA Pipeline Services LLC

a.   Accounting Services
b.   Finance and Treasury
c.   Human Resources Administration and Payroll
d.   Information Systems Shared Services
e.   Engineering/Project Management Services
f.   Legal including Corporate Secretarial
g.   Community, Safety and Environment
h.   Field Services

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
TransCanada Pipeline Intercompany Transactions Charged to Tuscarora

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

TransCanada is organized as an integrated functional organization in order to realize operational efficiencies amongst its

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(k)

Line Per As
No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $

1 Right of Way 59,112 -   59,112
2 Total Leases 59,112 -   59,112

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Lease Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-2
Page 1of 2

Adjusted Depreciation Expense
Line Depreciable Plant Current Per Books Proposed Total as
No. Description December 31, 2015 Rate December 31, 2015 Rate Adjustment Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
$ % $ % $ $

 Account No. 403 - Depreciation
1 Transmission Plant 166,418,712 1.300% 2,162,967   1.300% 477   2,163,443
2 Compressor Station Equipment (Post 2006) 15,887,832 3.380% 536,931   3.380% 77   537,009
3 Compressor Station Equipment (Rate Adj) 20,905,432 2.771% 579,290   2.771% (0)   579,290
4 CommEquip - H/W & S/W* 20,639 10.000% -   10.000% -   -
5 Negative Salvage - Mainline 0.180% 365,705   0.180% 114   365,819
6 Total 203,232,615 3,644,892   668   3,645,560

 General Plant
7 Structures and Improvements* 213,194 10.000% -   10.000% -   -
8 Office Furniture and Equipment 25,876 5.000% 2,595   5.000% (1,301)   1,294
9 Office Furn&Equip-Com 87,573 20.000% 19,268   20.000% (11,818)   7,450

10 Computer Software* 0 10.000% -   10.000% -   -
11 Transportation Equipment* 112,058 14.286% 20,974   14.286% (20,974)   -
12 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 292,131 3.333% 9,491   3.333% 245   9,737
13 Communications Equipment General Plant 229,689 3.333% 6,059   3.333% 1,596   7,656
14 Total General Plant 960,519 58,388   (32,252)   26,136

Intangible Plant
15 Intangible Plant 672,548 1.300% 8,743   1.300% -   8,743
16 Total Intangible Plant 672,548 8,743   -   8,743

17 Total Depreciation 204,865,683 3,712,023 (31,584) 3,680,439

18 Non-Depreciable Gas Plant 793,525 0.000% -   0.000% -   -

19 Total 205,659,208 3,712,023   (31,584)   3,680,439

*Fully depreciated

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization Expense
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-2
Page 2 of 2

Net Depreciable Annual Annual 12 Months
Line Plant Depreciation Plant at Plant As Adjusted Rate Rate Ended Depr Expense
No. A/C No. Particulars Method December 31, 2015 Adjustments December 31, 2015 Per Book Proposed December 31, 2015 Adjustment As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)
$ $ $ % % $ $ $

Transmission Plant - Mainline
1 365.1 Land Rights 437,632   -   437,632   1.300% 1.300% 5,689   0   5,689
2 365.2 Rights-of-Way 3,872,858   -   3,872,858   1.300% 1.300% 50,347   (0)   50,347
3 366.0 Structures and Improvements 8,941,535   -   8,941,535   1.300% 1.300% 116,240   0   116,240
4 367.0 Mains 148,168,810   -   148,168,810   1.300% 1.300% 1,925,355   839   1,926,195
5 368.0 Compressor Station Equipment 15,887,832   -   15,887,832   3.380% 3.380% 536,931   77   537,009
6 368.1 Compressor Station Equipment 20,905,432   -   20,905,432   2.771% 2.771% 579,290   (0)   579,290
7 369.0 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 3,829,017   -   3,829,017   1.300% 1.300% 50,140   (363)   49,777
8 370.0 Communication Equipment 1,168,861   -   1,168,861   1.300% 1.300% 15,195   (0)   15,195
9 370.1 CommEquip - H/W & S/W* 20,639   -   20,639   10.000% 10.000% -   -   0

10 Negative Salvage - Mainline -   -   -   0.180% 0.180% 365,705   114   365,819
11 Total Transmission Plant - Mainline 203,232,615   -   203,232,615   3,644,892   668   3,645,560

 General Plant - Mainline
12 390.0 Structures and Improvements* 213,194   -   213,194   10.000% 10.000% -   -   0
13 391.0 Office Furniture and Equipment 25,876   -   25,876   5.000% 5.000% 2,595   (1,301)   1,294
14 391.1 Office Furn&Equip-Com 87,573   -   87,573   20.000% 20.000% 19,268   (11,818)   7,450
15 391.2 Computer Software* -   -   -   10.000% 10.000% -   -   0
16 392.0 Transportation Equipment* 112,058   -   112,058   14.286% 14.286% 20,974   (20,974)   0
17 394.0 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 292,131   -   292,131   3.333% 3.333% 9,491   245   9,737
18 397.0 Communications Equipment General Plant 229,689   -   229,689   3.333% 3.333% 6,059   1,596   7,656
19 Total General Plant - Mainline 960,519   -   960,519   58,388   (32,252)   26,136

Intangible Plant - Mainline
20 301.0 Organization 125,956   -   125,956   1.300% 1.300% 1,637   0   1,637
21 302.0 Franchises and Consents 84,128   -   84,128   1.300% 1.300% 1,094   (0)   1,094
22 303.0 Misc Intangible Plant 462,464   -   462,464   1.300% 1.300% 6,012   0   6,012
23 Total Intangible Plant - Mainline 672,548   -   672,548   8,743   0   8,743

24 Total Depreciation 204,865,683   -   204,865,683   3,712,023   (31,584)   3,680,439

Non-Depreciable Gas Plant
25 365.0 Land 456,031   -   456,031   0.000% 0.000% -   -
26 367.1 Mains Linepack 337,494   -   337,494   0.000% 0.000% -   -

Total Non-Depreciable Gas Plant 793,525   -   793,525   -   -   -

27 Total - Mainline 205,659,208   -   205,659,208   3,712,023   (31,584)   3,680,439

*Fully depreciated

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization

and Negative Salvage Expense
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-2(1)
Page 1 of 1

Line Balance at As Adjusted
No. Particulars December 31, 2015 Adjustments December 31, 2015

(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $

1 Total Gas Plant Per Statement C 205,937,088 -   205,937,088
2 Less:
3 Gas Plant Held for Future Use (Acct. No. 105)
4 Construction Work in Progress (Acct. No.107) 277,881 -   277,881
5 Gas Stored Underground
6 Gas Plant in Service (Acct. No. 101 and 106) 205,659,207 -   205,659,207
7 Less:  Gas Plant Not Subject to Deprec. Deplet or Amort
8 Transmission Plant Land (Plt. Acct. 365.1) 456,031 -   456,031
9 Mains Linepack (Plt. Acct. 367.1) 337,494 -   337,494

10 Total  793,525 -   793,525
11 Total Gas Plant Subject To Depreciation, Depletion and

Amortization, Per Statement H(2) 204,865,683 -   204,865,683
12 Total Provisions Charged To Depreciation, Depletion

and Amortization Expense Accounts 3,712,023 (31,584) 3,680,439

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Reconciliation of Depreciable Plant to Total Gas Plant

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-3
Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Particulars Total

(a) (b)
Taxable Portion of Return $

1 Rate Base 75,269,506
2 Return on Rate Base @ 13.30% 10,010,844
3 Less:  Interest Expense @ 0.81% (609,683)
4 Taxable Portion of Return 9,401,161
5 Adjustments for Tax Purposes

6 Depreciation Related to AFUDC on Equity 11,435
7 Total Tax Adjustments 11,435

8 Income Taxes

[…]

12 November 25,564 39,765
13 December 25,564 33,138
14 Total 314,899 456,391
15 Thirteen Month Average 24,223 35,107
16 Adjustment1 -
17 Total, As Adjusted 24,223 35,107

Materials and Supplies and Prepayments
For the Thirteen Months Ended December 31, 2015

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule E-3

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company does not have storage gas for resale

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Gas Stored Underground for Resale

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-1

The total return included in Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company's cost of service shown in Statement A herein is based on a
rate of return of 11.24% applied to the net investment rate base for the period ending December 31, 2015, as adjusted.

As shown on Statement F-2, the embedded cost of debt is 3.30% and embedded return on equity is 14.96%.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Statement of Rate of Return Claimed

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-2

Line Per Books June 30, 2016 Capitalization Cost of Weighted
No. Description December 31, 2015 Adjustments as Adjusted Percentage Capital Cost

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
$ $ $ % % %

1 Overall Capitalization
2 Debt Capital 16,182,986 9,500,000   1/ 25,682,986 31.96% 3.30% 1.06%
3 Equity 63,470,829 (8,784,150)   2/ 54,686,679 68.04% 14.96% 10.18%
4 Total 79,653,815   715,850   80,369,665   100.00% 11.24%

1/ Refer to Statement F-3

2/ Estimated net decrease in equity as a result of distributions in excess of income and taxes settled as a contribution to capital.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Capitalization and Cost of Capital

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-3

Principal Principal Amount of Effective
Line Date of Maturity Interest Amount of Issue Outstanding Issuance Percent Days Interest At Cost of Annualized Test Period Annualized Cost
No. Title Issue Date Rate Issue (Gross) at 12/31/2015, as adjusted Expense of Gross Net Outstanding Maturity Total Costs Money, As Adjusted Cost Adjustments as Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)
% $ $ $ % $ $ $ $ % $ $ $

1 Description
2
3 Senior Secured Note- Series D 12/21/10 8/21/17 3.82% 27,000,000 16,182,986 58,956 [1] 0.364% 16,124,030 963 [2] 1,653,658 1,712,614 3.971% 642,571 642,571
4 2016 Expected New Debt [3] 2.00% 9,500,000 9,500,000   35,000 0.368% 9,465,000 1,095 577,917 612,917 2.129% 202,252   202,252
5
6
7 Total 36,500,000 25,682,986 93,956 0.733% 25,589,030 2,058 2,231,575 2,325,531 3.30% 642,571 202,252   844,823

[1] This is the unexpired issuance costs from January 1, 2015

[2] Days outstanding from January 1, 2015

[3] This is debt expected to be issued by end of Q2 2016 with expected maturity date after three years.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Cost of Long Term Debt

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement F-4

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company has no preferred stock equity.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Preferred Stock Equity

December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement G

Line
No. Service Type (Rate Schedule)

Reservation
Revenue Delivery Revenue

Transportation
Revenue ACA Revenue

Reservation
Quantity (MDQ) Delivery Quantity

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Firm Transportation (FT) 24,785,398$   -$   24,785,398$   53,461$   2,469,280   38,186,128
2 Capacity Release (FT) 2,487,293$   -$   2,487,293$   4,204$   247,800   3,002,777
3 Interruptible Transportation (IT) -$   213,857$   213,857$   907$   -   648,053
4 Subtotal 27,272,691$   213,857$   27,486,548$   58,572$   2,717,080   41,836,958

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Revenues, Credits, and Billing Determinants

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Base Period Revenues
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-1

1 of 7

line
No. Shipper Affiliate

Rate
Schedule

Contract
Number

 Reservation
Quantity (MDQ)

 Delivery
Quantity

Reservation
Rate

Reservation
Revenue

Delivery
Rate Delivery Revenue

Transportation
Revenue ACA Rate

ACA
Revenue Revenue Credit

[…]

(1) - FT (RL) = Firm Transportation (Releasing Shipper)
(2) - FT (RP) = Firm Transportation (Replacement Shipper)

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-3

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Summary of Billing Determinant Adjustments

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Not Applicable

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-4

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
At Risk Revenue

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Not Applicable

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-5

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company has no Other Revenue.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Other Revenue

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule G-6

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Miscellaneous Revenues

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Not Applicable

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-1
Page 1 of 1

Line Acct As
No. Description No. January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses
2 Operation
3 Other Gas Purchases 805 -   -
4 Exchange Gas 806 258,393   261,517   (343,578)   (97,383)   13,080   (27,015)   24,127   (161,206)   45,420   165,972   (81,133)   426,184   484,378   (484,378)   -
5 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit 808.1 355,573   351,393   350,178   180,802   295,761   255,726   130,042   230,878   268,601   157,267   195,147   432,919   3,204,287   (3,204,287)   -
6 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit 808.2 (350,233)   (364,520)   (323,322)   (218,224)   (290,830)   (254,973)   (213,742)   (168,209)   (256,654)   (177,711)   (143,685)   (426,184)   (3,188,286)   3,188,286   -
7 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel-Credit 810 (87,912)   (41,377)   (30,673)   (7,955)   (6,781)   (28,453)   (17,331)   (18,741)   (7,249)   (2,470)   (17,522)   (104,385)   (370,849)   370,849   -
8 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations-Credit 812 (90,429)   (185,323)   133,335   368   1,611   83,030   67,193   187,578   (106)   (46,907)   40,602   (318,873)   (127,920)   127,920   -
9 Other Gas Supply Expenses 813 90,429   185,323   (133,335)   (368)   (1,611)   (83,030)   (67,193)   (187,578)   106   46,907   (40,602)   318,873   127,920   (127,920)   -

10 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 175,821   207,014   (347,395)   (142,759)   11,229   (54,715)   (76,903)   (117,279)   50,118   143,058   (47,193)   328,535   129,530   (129,530)   -

11 Transmission Expenses
12 Operation
13 Operation Supervision and Engineering 850 21,345   32,184   36,109   22,090   31,480   57,881   71,740   25,870   22,782   18,088   36,020   46,225   421,814   7,519   429,333
14 System Control and Load Dispatching 851 447   -   -   -   15   126   -   916   515   26   81   -   2,126   -   2,126
15 Communication System Expenses 852 8,165   5,602   7,960   8,602   1,952   7,974   2,547   2,497   8,574   8,344   8,294   30,410   100,922   -   100,922
16 Compressor Sta. Labor and Expenses 853 19,787   76,141   21,257   12,963   27,630   31,703   18,072   24,949   21,222   27,073   11,026   52,640   344,463   6,540   351,003
17 Gas for Compressor Station Fuel 854 87,912   41,377   30,673   7,955   6,781   28,453   17,331   18,741   7,249   2,470   17,522   104,385   370,849   (370,849)   -
18 Other Fuel and Power/Compress. Sta. 855 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 Mains Expenses 856 2,684   4,374   2,398   96,639   2,278   6,232   7,630   5,000   3,198   5,962   9,078   8,983   154,457   868   155,325
20 Measuring and Reg. Sta. Expenses 857 7,085   5,524   5,962   5,131   14,732   4,132   8,821   9,197   12,492   6,284   5,378   2,929   87,666   2,281   89,947
21 Trans. and Compress. of Gas by Others 858 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
22 Other Expenses 859 -   -   -   -   1,698   (1,698)   7,800   1,037   (8,837)   2,347   2   16,552   18,900   493   19,393
23 Rents 860 -   -   -   2,400   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   56,712   59,112   -   59,112
24 147,425   165,202   104,360   155,780   86,566   134,802   133,942   88,208   67,195   70,594   87,401   318,835   1,560,309   (353,149)   1,207,160
25 Maintenance
26 Maint. Supervision and Engineering 861 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
27 Maint. of Structures and Improvements 862 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
28 Maint. of Mains 863 7,073   23,191   22,761   58,420   13,806   9,967   30,029   38,680   45,943   148,858   450,305   288,160   1,137,193   7,889   1,145,082
29 Maint. of Compressor Station Equip. 864 -   -   660   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   660   20   679
30 Maint. of Mess. and Reg. Sta. Equip. 865 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
31 Maint. of Communication Equipment 866 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
32 Maint. of Other Equipment 867 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
33 7,073   23,191   23,420   58,420   13,806   9,967   30,029   38,680   45,943   148,858   450,305   288,160   1,137,853   7,909   1,145,761

34 Total Transmission Expenses 154,498   188,393   127,780   214,199   100,372   144,769   163,972   126,887   113,138   219,451   537,706   606,995   2,698,161   (345,240)   2,352,921

35 Administrative and General Expenses
36 Uncollectible Accounts 904 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
37 Administrative and General Salaries 920 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
38 Office Supplies and Expenses 921 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
39 Administrative Exp. Transferred-Cr. 922 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
40 Outside Services Employed 923 260,370   244,089   190,085   263,792   380,124   252,888   318,881   239,249   267,960   282,683   369,968   260,928   3,331,016   197,439   3,528,455
41 Property Insurance 924 2,214   2,214   2,214   2,214   2,214   2,264   2,264   2,264   2,264   2,264   2,264   2,264   26,923   -   26,923
42 Injuries and Damages 925 4,369   4,369   4,369   4,369   4,369   6,637   4,363   4,363   4,363   4,558   4,363   4,363   54,854   400,000   454,854
43 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
44 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 6,703   5,016   5,358   4,266   4,071   5,060   4,647   4,834   2,271   2,474   4,311   7,401   56,411   1,743,589   1,800,000
45 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930 -   2,500   -   -   -   51,513   11,987   -   -   -   -   -   66,000   -   66,000
46 Rents 931 -   -   3,428   -   -   3,292   -   -   2,619   -   -   (9,339)   -   -   -
47 Ground Maintenance 932 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
48 Adjustments - Labor -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
49 Total Administrative and General Expenses 273,655   258,187   205,454   274,642   390,778   321,654   342,142   250,710   279,477   291,979   380,906   265,618   3,535,203   2,341,028   5,876,231

50 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 603,975   653,594   (14,161)   346,081   502,379   411,709   429,211   260,318   442,733   654,489   871,419   1,201,148   6,362,895   1,866,258   8,229,152

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary

Total Expenses
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-1 Table

As
Line Acct Per Books Adj 1 Adj 2 Adj 3 Adj 4 Adj 5 Adj 6 Adj 7 Adjusted
No. Description No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (j)
$

1 Natural Gas Production Expenses
2 Other Gas Supply Expenses
3 Other Gas Purchases 805 -   -
4 Exchange Gas 806 484,378   (484,378)   -
5 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit 808 3,204,287   (3,204,287)   -
6 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit 808 (3,188,286)   3,188,286   -
7 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel-Credit 810 (370,849)   370,849   -
8 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations-Credit 812 (127,920)   127,920   -
9 Other Gas Supply Expenses 813 127,920   (127,920)   -

10 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 129,530   (129,530)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

11 Transmission Expenses
12 Operation
13 Operation Supervision and Engineering 850 421,814   7,519 429,333
14 System Control and Load Dispatching 851 2,126   2,126
15 Communication System Expenses 852 100,922   100,922
16 Compressor Sta. Labor and Expenses 853 344,463   6,540 351,003
17 Gas for Compressor Station Fuel 854 370,849   (370,849) -   -
18 Other Fuel and Power/Compress. Sta. 855 -   -
19 Mains Expenses 856 154,457   868 155,325
20 Measuring and Reg. sta. Expenses 857 87,666   2,281 89,947
21 Trans. and Compress. of Gas by Others 858 -   -
22 Other Expenses 859 18,900   493 19,393
23 Rents 860 59,112   59,112
24 1,560,309   -   (370,849)   -   -   -   17,700   -   1,207,160
25 Maintenance
26 Maint. Supervision and Engineering 861 -   -
27 Maint. of Structures and Improvements 862 -   -
28 Maint. of Mains 863 1,137,193   7,889 1,145,082
29 Maint. of Compressor Station Equip. 864 660   20 679
30 Maint. of Mess. and Reg. Sta. Equip. 865 -   -
31 Maint. of Communication Equlpment 866 -   -
32 Maint. of Other Equipment 867 -   -
33 1,137,853   -   -   -   -   -   7,909   -   1,145,761

34 Total Transmission Expenses 2,698,161   -   (370,849)   -   -   -   25,608   -   2,352,921

35 Administrative and General Expenses
36 Uncollectible Accounts 904 -   -
37 Administrative and General Salaries 920 -   -
38 Office Supplies and Expenses 921 -   -
39 Administrative Exp. Transferred-Cr. 922 -   -
40 Outside Services Employed 923 3,331,016   -   139,342  -   58,097 3,528,455
41 Property Insurance 924 26,923   26,923
42 Injuries and Damages 925 54,854   400,000 454,854
43 Employee Pensions and Benefits 926 -   -   -
44 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 56,411   -   (56,411) 1,800,000 1,800,000
45 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930 66,000   66,000
46 Rents 931 -   -
47 Ground Maintenance 932 -   -
48 Adjustments - Labor -
49 Total Administrative and General Expenses 3,535,203   -   -   139,342  (56,411)   1,800,000   58,097 400,000 5,876,231
50 Adjustments
51 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 6,362,895   (129,530)   (370,849)   139,342  (56,411)   1,800,000   83,705 400,000 8,229,152

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Summary of O&M and A&G Adjustments

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Statement H-1 ADJ

Adjustment No. 1 - 805-813 Other Gas Supply Expenses

Account
No Description Adjustment

806 Exchange Gas (484,378)
808.1 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit (3,204,287)
808.2 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit 3,188,286

[…]

2 Gas used for Compressor Sta. Fuel-Cr 810 (33,363)   (14,707)   (13,582)   (3,308)   (2,691)   (10,334)   (6,191)   (7,314)   (2,864)   (1,148)   (7,668)   (39,481)   (142,651)   142,651   -
3 Gas used for Other Utility Operations-Cr 812 (34,334)   (65,811)   51,056   21   641   30,075   23,999   70,886   (44)   (21,926)   17,780   (120,544)   (48,201)   48,201   -
4 Total (67,697)   (80,518)   37,474   (3,287)   (2,050)   19,741   17,808   63,572   (2,908)   (23,074)   10,112   (160,025)   (190,852)   190,852   -

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Dths Applicable to Accounts 810, 811, and 812
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(a)
Page 1 of 2

Line Acct As
No. Description No. January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses
2 Exchange Gas 806 258,393   261,517   (343,578)   (97,383)   13,080   (27,015)   24,127   (161,206)   45,420   165,972   (81,133)   426,184   $484,378 ($484,378) $0
3 Gas Withdrawn from Storage-Debit  808.1 355,573   351,393   350,178   180,802   295,761   255,726   130,042   230,878   268,601   157,267   195,147   432,919   $3,204,287 ($3,204,287) $0
4 Gas Delivered to Storage-Credit  808.2 (350,233)   (364,520)   (323,322)   (218,224)   (290,830)   (254,973)   (213,742)   (168,209)   (256,654)   (177,711)   (143,685)   (426,184)   ($3,188,286) $3,188,286 $0
5 Other Gas Supply Expenses 813 90,429   185,323   (133,335)   (368)   (1,611)   (83,030)   (67,193)   (187,578)   106   46,907   (40,602)   318,873   $127,920 ($127,920) $0
6 Gas for Compressor Station Fuel 854 87,912   41,377   30,673   7,955   6,781   28,453   17,331   18,741   7,249   2,470   17,522   104,385   $370,849 ($370,849) $0
7 Total $442,073 $475,091 ($419,384) ($127,218) $23,181 ($80,840) ($109,434) ($267,375) $64,723 $194,904 ($52,752) $856,177 $999,147 ($999,147) $0

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary

Expenses Applicable to Accounts 806, 808.1, 808.2, 854,and 813
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(a)
Page 2 of 2

Line Acct As
No. Description No. January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth Dth

1 Other Gas Supply Expenses
2 Exchange Gas  /1 806 94,121   87,683   (110,321)   (44,139)   4,484   (11,482)   8,519   (61,438)   17,418   72,515   (38,353)   160,244   179,251   (179,251)   -

[…]

1/ These costs are not subject to review in the rate case since they are recovered in a rate surcharge.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Regulatory Commission Expenses (Account No. 928)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(h)

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company has no Duplicate Charges - Credits to report.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Duplicate Charges - Credit (Account No. 929)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(i)

Line Per As
No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $

1 Stock and Debt Administration Fees 930 66,000   -   66,000
2 Total Account No. 930 66,000   -   66,000

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Miscellaneous General Expenses ( Account No. 930)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(j)

Line As
No. Description January February March April May June July August September October November December Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 TransCanada Pipeline LTD 66,639   66,444   49,726   73,552   86,496   77,754   69,372   61,187   55,374   61,937   103,461   81,194   853,135   10,503   863,638
2 TransCanada USA Services Inc 6,862   164   (45,737)   3,570   14,212   7,953   19,677   (14,942)   2,965   9,821   90,082   (26,347)   68,278   (663)   67,615
3 TransCanada USA Pipeline Services LLC 183,936   176,610   185,428   183,529   277,847   158,829   191,795   184,700   189,444   202,246   168,835   212,007   2,315,207   188,634   2,503,842
4 Total Cost Allocation Summary 257,437   243,218   189,417   260,652   378,555   244,535   280,844   230,944   247,784   274,003   362,378   266,854   3,236,621   198,474   3,435,095

Allocations are performed according to TransCanada's Operating Cost Allocation Policy.

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company is billed on a monthly basis for allocated services provided by the following entities:
-   TransCanada Pipeline LTD
-   TransCanada USA Services Inc.
-   TransCanada USA Pipeline Services LLC

a.   Accounting Services
b.   Finance and Treasury
c.   Human Resources Administration and Payroll
d.   Information Systems Shared Services
e.   Engineering/Project Management Services
f.   Legal including Corporate Secretarial
g.   Community, Safety and Environment
h.   Field Services

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
TransCanada Pipeline Intercompany Transactions Charged to Tuscarora

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

TransCanada is organized as an integrated functional organization in order to realize operational efficiencies amongst its

Docket No. RP16-299-000
Schedule H-1(2)(k)

Line Per As
No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $

1 Right of Way 59,112 0 59,112
2 Total Leases 59,112 0 59,112

Tuscarora Gas Transmission Company
Lease Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015, As Adjusted

Docket No. RP11-1823-000
Statement H-2
Page 1of 2

Adjusted Depreciation Expense